

Item No.11 1

REGISTRAR COURT. 2 SECTION IVA
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. M V RAMESH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).26138-26139/2011
SINGAMASETTY BHAGAVATH GUPTHA & ANR Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ALLAM KARIBASAPPS (D) BY LRS.& ORS. Respondent(s)
(with appln. (s) for substituted service and office report)

Date : 12/08/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Basva Prabhu Patil,Adv.

Mr. Annam D. N. Rao,Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Mahale,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy,Adv.

Mr. Azeem Kalebudde,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The office report indicates that respondent No. 1 to 5 have already filed the counter affidavit. Service of notice is complete on the other respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Mr. Azeem Kalebudde, Ld. Counsel is now offering vakalatnama for Respondent Nos. 6 and 9 and is seeking time for filing vakalatnama and the counter affidavit. From the perusal of the office report it reveals that the counsel for the petitioners has on 22.6.2016 filed affidavit with proof of publication in respect of Respondent Nos. 6 and 9, which indicates clearly that prior to

Item No.11 2

that publication was made and respondent Nos. 6 and 9 are having sufficient knowledge about the proceedings. Therefore, four weeks time is granted to file vakalatnama and the counter affidavit. After expiry of four weeks, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court.

(M V RAMESH)

Registrar

MG